

FILED
04-29-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Appellate Case No. 2022AP204-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

DONALD A. WHITAKER,

Defendant-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WALWORTH COUNTY, BRANCH III,
THE HONORABLE KRISTINE E. DRETTWAN PRESIDING,
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 19-CT-481**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

MELOWSKI & SINGH, LLC

Dennis M. Melowski
State Bar No. 1021187

524 South Pier Drive
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081
Tel. 920.208.3800
Fax 920.395.2443
dennis@melowskilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4-6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. INTRODUCTION TO THE ISSUES PRESENTED	11
II. THE FAILURE EITHER TO MAKE AN ELECTRONIC RECORDING OR A WRITTEN RECORD OF THE TELEPHONIC PORTION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A WARRANT IN THE INSTANT CASE VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S WARRANT REQUIREMENT AND WIS. STAT. § 968.12.....	11
A. <i>The Fourth Amendment in General</i>	11
B. <i>Search Warrants</i>	12
1. Statement of the Law	12
2. Application of the Law to the Facts.....	14
C. <i>Statutory Requirements Regarding Warrant Applications</i>	16
D. <i>Further Exacerbation of the Problem</i>	18

E. Other Considerations.....22

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment.....	11

Wisconsin Constitution

Article I, § 11	12,22
-----------------------	-------

Wisconsin Statutes

Wisconsin Statute § 346.63(1)(a) (2021-22)	8-9
Wisconsin Statute § 346.63(1)(b) (2021-22)	8
Wisconsin Statute § 968.12 (2021-22).....	11, 16-18, 22
Wisconsin Statute § 968.22 (2021-22).....	13

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	12,21
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	12, 18-21
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	8, 15-17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	20
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	12
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	11
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	20-21

<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	21
<i>Shadwick v. Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972).....	12,19
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	12
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	19-20

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bergeman v. State</i> , 189 Wis. 615, 208 N.W. 470 (1926)	13
<i>Glodowski v. State</i> , 196 Wis. 265, 220 N.W. 227 (1928).....	13
<i>Hansen v. State</i> , 188 Wis. 266, 205 N.W. 813 (1925).....	13
<i>Kraus v. State</i> , 226 Wis. 383, 276 N.W. 303 (1937)	13
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	16,18
<i>State ex rel. Pflanz v. County Court</i> , 36 Wis. 2d 550, 153 N.W.2d 559 (1967)...	13
<i>State v. Baltes</i> , 183 Wis. 545, 198 N.W. 282 (1924)	13
<i>State v. Blumenstein</i> , 186 Wis. 428, 202 N.W. 684 (1925)	13
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 14, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598	12
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 375, 367 N.W.2d 209 (1985).....	8, 15-17
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998)	12
<i>State v. Tye</i> , 2001 WI 124, 248 Wis. 2d 530, 636 N.W.2d 473.....	12-15
<i>Walberg v. State</i> , 73 Wis. 2d 448, 243 N.W.2d 190 (1976)	13

Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases

State v. Drogsvold, 104 Wis. 2d 247, 311 N.W.2d 243 (Ct. App. 1981) 10

State v. Nicholson, 174 Wis. 2d 542, 497 N.W.2d 791 (Ct. App. 1993)..... 13-14
